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¥, L. G, Glaconini
Sterling, Colorade

Dear Mr, Olacomdnds

Reference is made to your letter dated August 24, 1953, concern-
ing the recently proposed fisld rules for the Padroni Gas Field.

I would 1like to state that we respect snd weleons your sincere
ingerest and objestions,

Upon ressipt of your letter I conveyed your thoughts to the
Comsissioners and again carefully examined the aforssaid propossl.

Argaments of well spasing pattems sre frequent snd extensive;
however, well spacing is not the most importent part of the complicated
problem of efficiently recovering fluids from underground reservoirs,
Mosh more important then wall spasing is the proper use of all svailsble
reservoir energy. The most important faetor in the proper uss of
resarvoir energy is the rate of fiuid withdrawal from the entire reser~

It is of utmost importance that interested iasdividusls and oil
companies becowe willing %o acscept the insonvenienses of planned programs
end controlled retes of production, in order to realise the greatest
benefits of our known oil and gas reserves.

It is my opinion thet the proposed field rules for the Psdroni

© Gas Field as presented at the hearing held on August 18, 1953 meet

conservation polieies without wndue hardship on imterested parties.
RBespactfully,

o6 Nr. Warwiok M. Dowming





coamcoma LN

Attorney and Coungellor at Lufs

FOOTE BUILDING
STERLING. COLORADC

August 34th 18953

0il and Gas Congervation Coumission
of the State of Colorado

11634 Elati St.,

Denver 4 Colo.

Attention Jucge Cowning;

Gentlewen: Re: Padroni Gas Field Spaoing.

1 acknowledge receipt of your letter of Aug 3lst,

in reply to0 mine of August 19th, in which 1 asked for copies of
the petition as filed by Mr.Johnson, through Mr.Heistand, and
note that you have none such available for distribution. Thanks
for your prompt reply, and as Mr.Heigtand sent me a copy, you
may disregafd my request for same.

I note that it may be sometime yet before you
enter your order, at which time you will send me a copy. In this
connection, 1 wish now to register a forcidble obkection to the
plan of spacing units as set forth in the petition. I was at
the hearing, and having hed no knowledge of the contents of the
petition until I reached the hearing, 1 of course had insufficient
time t0 form a definite analysis or opiniom relative to the merits
or demerits of the petition. 1 , together with three brothers, own
the fee in the Giacomini No 1 gas well, and on my return to Sterl-
ing, we had a meeting, and all are violently opposed to spacing of
Section 16 into & Weast and an East unit. They feel this aspacing
should be by a line drawn through the middle- easterly and westerly,
making the units to be s North half and a South Half, thus oon-
forming with the unit in Section 31 and also the unit in Section 9.
If you cennot make such change in the spacing order, then at least,
your order should provide that the well on the Fast half of Sec 16,
be at or near the center point of gaid half gection-measured
from North to South. The objective of our contention is obvious,
namely, to prevent a well being drilled on the South line of said
Eagt half of Sec 18th, thus supplementing the oneé already drilled
on the South line of the Wegt half of S8ec. 16, which would then
result in there being two wells draining the North half of said
Section 31.

We very respectfully ask, that in the intersats
of justice and fairness in the premises, you plesase reconsider this
entire matter, to the end that a unit spacing order may be entered
to prevent the drilling of angther well in the South half of said
Easgt half of gaid Section 16-8-'53.

Thanking you for past favors and awaiting your good
co-cperatdon in thim matter, I remain,

PR

L.G.Glacomini





L. G. GIACOMINI

“““" lILU!L“"I“ ; Attorney znd Counsellor at Tata
FOOTE BUILDING
Og72s

STERLING, COLORADO

OIL & GAs
CONSERVATION Commission
August 19th 1953

01l and Cas Conservation Commission
of the State of Gblo.

11634 Flati St.,

Denver 4 Colo;

Gentlemen:

12 attended the hearing yesterday
before your commission in the matter of the petition of
F.Kirk Johngson relative to spacing arders in the
Padroni Gas Field.

I asked wr.Hiegtand if I might have a
copy of the petitdon in said matter as filed. He saléd
your department would furnish me with same.

Accordingly 1 am asking you to please msd
. gend me & copy of same together with structural maps and
appurtsnant data . If at all possible, I would like two copies
80 that I might hand one to other interested parties. I assume
also that you may send me a copy of the order as entered
yesterday.
Thanking you for past favors, I am,

Yours very trulyk ,

PG Lo,

L G Giacomini
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Avguat 21, 1953

Mr. L. G, Glasomini
Yooto
Sterling, Colorsdo

Dear Mr: Glacomind:

We have received your letter requesting various documents,
_‘ ALl coples of the applisation for the hearing were sent out te
the Commissionsrs previous to the hearing, ¥We Mave one copy in
our file, If Myr. Heistand doesn’$ have additional eopies, I
don't know how you can get a sopy for yourself,

This office has no structural maps on any field. These
will have to be obbained from the geclogioal departmsnta of the
various oil scapsnisw.

The Goamission hes 30 days frem the time of the hearing
to put the opder out. As yet the order has not besen written.
As soon as it is finished, we will send you a aopy.

I am sorry we can't fulfill your requests,

S8ingeraly,

D. V. Rogars, Petrolesum Engineer

DYRsth
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August n. 1953
Petrolsun Engineer
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L. G. GIACOMINI
Attorney and Counsellor at Lafu

. MoC

OlL & GAS
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

August Bth 1953.

011 & Gas Congervation Commission
State of Colorado

11634 Elati St

Denver 4 Colo.

Atth. J J Zorichak Director

Dear Mr.Zorichak:

1 have your good letter dated Aug 3rd,
in reply to my inquiry about offset oil wells.

You state that in order to give a
definite answer, it will be necegsary to give exact locations.
In my letter of Jdhy 30th, I indicated Township and Range

. but not sections. I note now that even i made an error in
stating the Township to be 9, whereas it is 8.

1f you will refer to my chart you
will be able to locate the wells- all of which are in Twp.

8 N R 53 W. My client's well is in NW¢ of Section 31; the
State land well to the North is on 8Wi of Section 16, and the
well to the West ( prBvately owned) is in NE{ of Section 30.

This should enable you to advise if a
pattern has been established for said area. You indicate
that the leasing agreement should indicate how the lease
is to be drilled. I do not have the lease before me, but
I dont think it contains any provision concerning same.
However it may contain- as many do and many do not- the
unitization clause- which I understand applies only to gas
wells and which provide for acerage units for drilling
Purposess

. Will thank you & lot for any additional
information you may be able to give me after receipt of this
letter, relative to the mattere herein involved.

Yourg vgry truly, A _
K4%2234§;4444¢?7a/n0¢411

L G Giacomini
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"‘. 3. 1953,

¥r, L. 0. Gdagomini
Nerling, Oolorade

Dear Mr, Giagomini,

We have received your letter
information on possibility of foroing an offset well,

In order to definitely give an answer we will have to
have the exact locations of the walls invelved,

In all probability, the Shell Oil Company
is developing the fisld to conform to a definite pattern.
If, for example, the wells are to be on 20-scre spesing;
an offsst well in the location your client desires would
not conform to the plan,

The leasing sgreement should state how the
lease 1s to be drilled. This should govern the drilling,
Thde office has no regulations as to drilling offset wells.

If you would care %0 give us more information
uto-mthcnuom,mmtcnmmmnl-pum
srrangesent in that perticular area,

8incersly yours,

Director





L. G. GIACOMIN| D CJJ'—F o7
Attorney andy Counsellor st Wafn (

LTV s e WLat sy |

OlL & Gas

CONSERVATION :
July 30th 1953 CoMMIssiow

0il and Gas Conservation Gommission
of the State of Colorado,

11634 Elati St.,

Denver Colo.

Attn Mr.Zorichak, Dirsctor,

Dear Mr.Zorichak:

On June 5th last, you kindly wrote me
an informatory letter, concerning gas matters which I
had made inquiry about.

Now I am writing on behalf of a client
who is interested in obtaining an offset oil well. I dont
find anything in Chapter 330 of the Laws of 1951, which
help us in the premises.

My client owns the NW: of »f a certain
section in Twp. 9 N R 563 W of the 6th P.M. in Logan County,
and The Shell 0il Company has leasses on said land and
also on the land adjoining on the North- which is owned
by State of Colorado- and also on the land on the West- whid
is privately owned. A producing oil well was brought in on
the North- within 330 feet of the line, and another was
b¥ought in -about that same distance from the line, on the ix
land to the West. Later the sald O0il Company drilled on my
client's land, about a thousand feet South of the Horth 1lins
and about 900 feet to t he Southeast of the Wedf on the land
to the West. Under these cireumstances, my client insists oOn
forcing an offset well , offsetting the well to the North,
g0 that his land may not be drained of oil by said North well.
He contends that the three months period in which such offsget
should have been drilled has now, or is about to expirse.

1 am now writing you to ask you to please
give us any information which mgy be of help to us in the
premises. Are there any Colorado laws or regulations which mighkt
be resorted to by us in order to get relief by forcing the
011 Company to put in an offaet well? I attach a rough pencil
gketch to show the relative location of the well invodved.

We will be indebted to you for an early and
full reply to the matters herein set forth.

Awalting your reply, I am,

urg very truly,

L G Giacomini
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June 5, 1993

¥r. 1. O, Glacomird
Sterling, Jolorade

Dear 8irs

Your letter of Nay 12, 1953, addressed to the Publie Utilities
Comission, was forvarded to ouwr offise.

As to the posted prise of natuml gas in logan County, it is our

. impression that it is in the neighborhood of 124 per thousand cubie
fosk, dut depands entirely wpon megotiations betwesn buyer and seller,
Astually the price is dependent upon what is agreesd in the free market.

Whether or not you have any voice in seiting ths price depends entirely
upon the terms of your lsase, If there are no sush provisions, the operator
is entirely fres to negotiste the price to be received,

As to specing in the ares wherein your Gisconimi #1 well is located,
there are no statewide regulations as to spacing, It is marely necessary
that the operator locats his well st least 330 feet from the line. Specing
ordars ars set up after hearing, which is on application by ome of the
operstors, or the Commimaion esn initiate a hearing for sush purposes.
Thersfore, if you are interested in spacing regulations for this ares
you might indicate s0 to the operstor of your well, whersupon he ¢an file

. an applisation for hearing to set up whatever spasing regulations you deem
nesessary,

Qur experiencs in the northesstern Colorado ares has been that sven a
direst off-set oan be a dry hole, and it seems desirable that s nwber of
nn-ummmumummnum information before holding

s hearing, The sssential elements are: (1) Ares involved, and (2) the
thiskness of producing formation, or available reserves.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to write us.

S8inserely yours,





e .

JOSEPH W. HAWLEY, CHAIRMAN

RALPH C. HORTON
JOHN H. WINCHELL
COMMISSIONERS

JERRY J. MAHONEY, S£CRETARY

4
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THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION ~ CONSERVATIOH €is. i o

STATE OFFICE BUILDING
DENVER 2, COLORADO

May 14, 1953

Mr. J. J. Zorichak, Director

011 end Gas Congervation Commission,
1136 Speer Boulevard,

Denver, Colorado

Dear Mr. Zorichak:

Enclosed is a letter from Mr. Giacomini of
Sterling, Colorado, and aiso & copy of my reply to him.
As I have stated, perhaps you cen be of some assistance
to this gentleman as I am not familiar with the laws
governing the spacing of wells. It may be that you can
also help him in regpect to his question on negotiating
for the purchase of the gas.

I hope you do not mind my passing this along
to you, but I feel that you are in & better position to
answer him.

Very truly yours,

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

7. %
g. M. McNulty, ﬁﬂ%
Englneer.
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L. G. GIACOMINI
Attorney and @ommsellor af Tafic
FOOTE BUILDING
STERLING, COLORADO

Public Utilities Commission g%
State Capitol y
Denver Colo.

Gentlemen:
Hay 1 ask you TOPePr B ruation

relative to what is the standard,posted cwr prevailing
price for natural gas in Logan County, at the well

_head.

1 and one of four brothers
who own the 1/8th royalty interest in a gus well
-known as Glacominl No 1- in Seoc 21 Twp © N R 53

Welogan County Colorado. I understand that the

operators of the gald well have sold cr are about to B
gell the gas to the Kansas-Nebraska Nafutal Gus Co.
Apparently it 1s planned to soon connect said well
with an outlet line, at which time a rovalty divi-
sion orderwill have to be executed.

Please advise if we, when exscuting
said ordsr, or before same ig done, are .in position to
negotiate for the price that is to be paid us at the
well head, or ig that negotimtion done alone by the
operators of the well? Also can you advise what price

. is being paid for gas per thousand cubic feet in this

region. 1 assume your department will have -the duty of

j establishing or approving guch price.

Also ray 1 ask if your departuent or

the 0il and Gas Comuission h-s knowledge of the fact

'fq ‘RL\hIA

that & well has been started withinf the past fow days,
on State land, immediately adjoining on the Lorth, the
land owned by us on which the Giacomini No 1 gas well

is. located. Please advise if the laws, rules and regula-
tion now prevailing, do not prohibit drilling of another
gas well in such close proximity to a proven gas wsll.
This nsw location is on South edge of Sec 16-9-'53,

I will thank you for as full information
concprning thess matters as you may be able to give.

Awaiting your good co-opsration

I am,

L G Giacomini

Yours very t;pl¥>'





g %@%@/@

OFFICE OF DIVISION MANAGER P. 0. Box 120
Casper, Wyoming
Aungust 13, 1953

i

Mr. F. Kirk Johnson

¢/o Thomas C. Hiestand

310 Continental 0il Bumilding
Denver, Colorado

Gentlemen:

Under date of July 13, 1953, you advised us that Mr.
F. Kirk Johnsen proposes to file an application with the 0il
__ and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of Coleorado for
. the commissien'!s approval of a proposed plan of development of
gas production in the area te be designated as the "D" sand
pool, Padroni Gas Field, Logan County, Colorado, which area
will be set ferth on Exhibit "A" to be attached to and made a
part of said applieation,

This is to advise that The Ohio 0il Company, as the
owner of an oil and gas lease covering lands within the area
described above, hereby consents to and jeins in the plan of
development, as set forth in the proposed application, on the
basis ef not more than one gas well to each 320 acres, following
governmental subdivisions in the adoption of five units as now
indicated by Exhibit "A."

5 Yours very truly,

0 THE OHIO OIL COMPANY

By . N i
Agsistant Divisien Manager

RWMceC/p





|"||||!J!1!L,5| "lll SOHIO PETROLEUM COMPANY

GENERAL OFFICES-CLEVELAND, OHIO

P. O.BOX 359

CASPER,WYOMING

July 17, 1953

LAND-GEOLOGICAL

Mr. Thomas C. Hiestand

Exploration Manager

F. Kirk Johnson

310 Continental 0il Building
. Denver 2, Colorado

Dear Mr., Hiestand:

We have reviewed your letter request of July 13, 1953 together
with enclosures in the matter of the adoption of the proposed
plan for the development and operation of the "D" sand pool in
the Padroni Gas Field, TSN-R52W Logan County, Colorado.

We hereby approve your request to the Oil and Gas Conservation
Commission of the State of Colorado for 320 acre drilling units
as outlined in your request to that body with' supporting maps.

Yours very truly,

SOHIO PETROLEUM COMPANY

° e

F. Harold Mott
District Landman
Casper District
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SKELLY OIL COMPANY

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT TULSA 2. OKLAHOMA W, P. WHITMORE

4. 5. FREEMAN CHIEF PETROLEUM ENGINEER

ViCe PRESIDENT July 22-‘ 1953 G. W. SELINGER

E. A. JENKINS PRORATION ATTORNEY
GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT J. H. MCCULLOCH

CHIEF CLERK

Re: Proposed Plan for the Development and
Operation of the "D¥ Sand Pool, Padroni
Gas Field, Twp. 9 North, Rge. 52 West,
Logan County, Colorado

Mr, Thomas C, Hiestand
310 Continental Oil Building
Denver 2, Colorado

Dear Sir:

This is to advise that Skelly 0il Company joins with applicant,
F. Kirk Johnson, in the matter of the adoption of a proposed plan for
development and operation of the "D" Sand Pool in the Padroni Gas Field
of Logan County, Colorado, on the basis of not more than one well to
each 320 acres following govermmental subdivision in the adoption of
8 units as indicated by Exhibit "A" attached to said application.

Yowrs very truly,
Geor, . Selinge% 5_7'
/

J. W, Sigley, The Texas Company, Box 2100, Denver, Colorado
J. S. Leonard, Ohio 0il Company, Box 39, Sidney, Nebraska
F. H. Mott, Sohio Petroleum Company, Box 359, Casper, Wyoming
W. S. Henry, Shell Oil Company, 413 Denham Building, Denver, Colorado
J. Lawrence Muir, Champlin Refining Company, Enid, Oklahoma '
H. A. Thompson, British-imerican Oil Producing Company, 344 Colorado
National Bank Building, Denver, Colorado

Eddie Fisher, Box 115, Brush, Colorado
C. F. Bass, Skelly 0il Company, Rogers Building, Sterling, Colorado





M e rexas company

TEXACO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

PRODUCING DEPARTMENT P. 0. Box 2100

ROCKY MOUNTAIN DIVISION Denver 1, Colorado

July 29, 1953

The 0il & Gas Conservation Commission
of The State of Colorado

11624 Elati Street

Denver li, Colorado

Gentlemen:

The Texas Company, an operator within the
proposed limits of the "D" Sand Reservoir, Padroni Field,
Logan County, Golorado, recommends to the Commission
that the plan of development submlitted by F. Kirk Johnson
be adopted by you.

Yours very truly,

THE TXAS COLPANY
Producing Department

B, Christensen
Assty Division Manager
TGevle





WARWICK M.DOWNING
ATTORNEY AT LAW
824 EQUITABLE BLDG.DENVER 2
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Septesber €, 1953

RESIDENGE WEYSTONE 5534 OlL & GAS

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Mrs Lo 8. Slacemind
Sterling, Colerade

My dear Nr, Gisgominii-
I vish te letter so of 26th,
_ elarity ny you Agﬁ!'

The meaning o lstter was thas, if letter

with the At that um'n od 3 compe-

tent Petreleun -r.”%‘mn ;:mm "’{» 30.-1--

sion mt w itision for reconsidsratisn be heard at an

sarlier date and weuld further resommend shad afser the f£1l1-

m.rm«mnmmmuumumm«nmmg
o

be suspended, I had no theughts of suspending oprd
:hu case ud:r sonsideration. 1In faet, I have mo powsr
@ 88,

I havs been um sings urum you, to the Billings
mthg and have Just returnsd. I find that Mr. Jersin
{ni & letser daved Auguat 27%h, im which he axpresssd
‘: on that eur spaeing erdur for the Padreni Gas Fiald
e gonservation {onc&n without undus hardship to the
huruud partiss. Inasmueh as I have mot heard from you
t:::gor sonaerning the potiuen, 1 assume that the matter has
L .

Tours singerely,

WARWICE M. DOWHING, Chatrman of the
01l and Gas Goaurnum Comaission
Wilhime of the 3tats of Celorade

eet Jerain, Sreanin, Bard, Volk
n!'motdur, Raceh!o





i PLAINsS ExPLORATION COMPANY (
L NS el

DENVER 2, COLORADO

RUSSELL W, VOLK
PAKSIOENT CHERRY 7431

. August 29, 1953

Mr, Warwiek ¥, Downing, SEP 3 1953
Equitable Building, !
Denver 2, Colorado Q. & GAS

CONSERYATION COMMISBION

Dear Warwick:

I have your lstter of August 26th addressed to Mr, L. G. Giacomini,
of Sterling, Colorado. .

I note in the last sentence of this letter the following: "In the
meantime the order will be suspended”, I am not sure of your meaning but I am
afraid it can be construed to mean that you suspended the order of the Commission,
which I do not believe you intended to do.

Extreme care should be used in writing letters of this type., This
order required a formsl hearing before the Commission and tha opsrators went to all
the expense to present expert testimony and apparently all parties having any real
interest were notified. - A decision was reached and an order entered after due
consideration, To suspend or to nullify sll of this expense, time and effort on

_the basis of a questionabls objsction by an owner of socws mineral rights I do not
believe is sound practice, Things of this type can hurt and make very difficult
the efficient functioning of our commission,

I would suggest that you write Mr, Giacomini another letter and clari-
fy any possible chance for misunderstanding on his part by ststing that this order
will not nor cannot be suspended without due consideration by the Commission.

Sincerely yours, -

(Russell H, Volk}
RHV C

bec:  Mr, He Co Bretachneider, lat Natl Bank Bldg., Denver 2, Colorado
¥r, Clark Fe Barb, C/o Colo, School of Mines, Golden, Colorado
¥r. John R, ¥oran, Continental Oil Eldg., Denver 2, Colorado
¥re Wilbur Roecchio, Midland Savings Bldg., Denver 2, Colorado
ir, John %, Cronin, C/o © & G Cons, Comm,, 1162} Elati, Denver, Colorado
Air, Ralph Sargent, C/o O & G Cons. Comm,, 1162} Elati, Denver, Colorade
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OIL & GAS
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Augast B8, 1vad

By Ly Os Glacaatnt,
Sterling, Golavado =

Bonr Siwie

Our Doputy Divvctory Wre Arbiaw J, Jevedn,
tphoned e wuem thet be gm Mzm g'mm from
Fous $laining thet our doolsion in mmking o speoing arder
affoeting youwr proparty vas wniadiy aod aslkud Wi G0 Pew
m"m &

It 38 owr polioyy wepy 300k 1ys to sen that
OVory ane mmm-ngguifm ped full heering on eld
#ELLOPE Lolure W8y  We Bre supoeially anxious that the land
WAt he thlns is mocesiary ror Lie hocerenlsy o prosemt

# neosscery for ion, !

in view, I have diveoted i, Jorsln %0 moke his own porscnsl
sgm and veport upon the advisability of cur erder, I
& he has suiled & ooy of this to you, X€ hw has nod
dons mos ho will do soy -

, ‘ W.ngwmmatmmmtw
fl0d that our arder was eorrecty and would not 4in hin
33 e FOUP PRapepb; A you km Hhe
statutes ol godoredos under shich eiLiER1LY prow
vids for spacing units, This ip

»

»a aoly . g

L uwﬁﬁw dotarzdn
tion thut sueh spasing units are dosivable; Thot 18 une
questicunbly the attitude of the Industry, Bpasing units
0ob Pasult in greater ultiamte rogovery, bub reduce
maberindly the sost of oparetion, which in ineslf pramotes
produstions Murtharcersy o Guusdseion rivaly believes
Shat spasing units should be pdopted whenovey possible.

A8 to whather or noh & spasiog uniy is benesialel
o hermiul $0 eny partievler tract,; this 1s & mattsr pringie

g?l AL not enbirelyy to axpord opindon Wgunly
wlg'u ap 1%%;%“2 acionce Dy mw' [ ﬁ" FROLTOSS
This is particulerly true in rospsct to re ’ behavior,

)
~
My L, Gy Glagoming,

Avgust 28, 1983
Page 2

Petroleun enginoers know voryy very migh mose sbout resore
velr bohavior now then they did severa) years egos Yor
ept. the opinien of & Tayamn e or seecese voiore ot e
¢ept the opinlon & X | &8 greater we -
opinion of sumpetent petrdleum enginecrs; and in particular
the opinion of Mry Jorsin, Thevefors, if you wish to pursus
the matter further; I suggest that you emple . fons. peirolovn
sngineer of ability; and have him advise gn and advise use
Buch a repart ne doubt sculd be cbisined s & vory . short
time « two wr tlree days, However, if you will write the
Cammission & lettory astating that you have employed & come
petent petroloum engineer who will specdily report; as you
believe, favorably to your contention, I will reocmssnd to
the Commlssion that your pesition for rew-consideration will
be heard at an early date, and in the meentime the ordep
will be suapended,

Ploase 1st mo knoy your wishos prompilys
» Emrely,
@D ¢R WARVICK M. DOWNING, Chalrman of the

CC3 John H. Moran,Esg, 041 and Oes Conmervition Comuission
. e the State of Calorade

P, 8, Mr, Jersin advises me that he has not yot been able

T A Y T T S 8 A0 P T TV R SRR S BT

to write a roport,. . However, he tells me that in his opinion

the apacing order will not eause uniaiy drainege, and will

not be injurious to your land,/ As @ watter of fact, I think
it 1s hia opinion rather then his report that is -advisable,

'jl:hera:‘.‘ore he may not write & formal report, Don't wait for
t.



